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Your device has safety functions in order to protect against impending damages.

Cooling System

If the motor heats up due to heavy load, the active cooling is switched on. This prevents overheating of the motor. In exceptional

cases, overheating protection can still occur.

Overheating Protection

If the motor or the blade turns too slowly due to too solid foods or too little fluid, there is a danger of overheating. If the motor should

switch off for that reason, the overheating protection of your device is activated. Let your device  cool off for 45 minutes in a well-ventilated

area, afterwards you can use your device as usual.

Overload Protection

The motor coupling is provided with a predetermined breaking point. This protects the motor in case the blade in the container 

is not able to rotate because of a blockage (forgotten items in the blender, such as spoons, etc.).

Sensor for Container

The sensor for the container detects when the container set up correctly. If the container is not placed correctly, you cannot switch on your device. 

Greetings!

Thank you for choosing bianco di puro commercial power blender, gusto pro. 

Put your gusto pro on a dry level surface. Make sure that the device is plugged into a grounded electrical outlet and the power switch

is off before and after the use of the device. Please read safety information, maintenance, warnings found in this instruction manual 

before getting started.

The guide must be read before the use.

43

Let’s get going Safety Functions
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Safety Precautions Safety Precautions

Please observe the following safety precautions for the safe use of the device:

Check the visible external damages of the housing, electrical connection, and power plug before the use. Please do not 

operate a damaged device.

If the wire or power plug is damaged, there is a danger of electric shock. Be sure to replace it through official A/S center.

Never place the power plug in water or other fluids, never wipe the power plug with a wet or moist cloth. Never touch the

power plug with wet or moist hands.

If water  and other fluids have entered the motor block, contact you’re A/S center as soon as possible. Disconnect the power 

plug and do not operate the device anymore.

Repairs within the warranty period must only be carried out by the A/S center. Incorrect repairs by consumer can lead to 

considerable hazards for the user and its warranty claim will be void.

Defective parts must only be replaced with its original parts, because only original parts ensure that the safety requirements

are fulfilled.

Never put your hands in the container during operation. It will cause serious injuries.

Operate the device only with the original container  or the compatible one from bianco di puro commercial.

Fill in container up to only maximum marking(Max).

Not intended for the use by or near children or persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience 

and knowledge. Close supervision is necessary when any appliances is used by or near children or incapacitated persons.

Always store the device in a place where it is inaccessible to children.

Children shall not play with the device.

Always disconnect the power cord by pulling the plug from the power socket, not by pulling the power cord.

Please take care that the power cord is not caught anywhere, causing the device to fall down and injure to people.

Please use the container while mounted on the motor block.

Do not operate the device in direct sunlight or near other heat sources.

Please make sure during operation that the lid (incl. seal ring) and measuring cup correctly closes the container.

Always disconnect the power cord when cleaning some parts of device. ex) Seal Ring and Lower Cover.

Please pay attention to the blade during cleaning as the blade is a risk factor to cause injury.

Do not disassemble the blade in the container for cleaning use. We recommend disassembling the blade only for replacing

damage parts purpose.

Please never leave the device without supervision during operation.

ENGENG
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Unpacking, Contents and Start-up Unpacking, Contents and Start-up

Unpacking

Please proceed to unpack your device as follows:

Please note

Remove the device and all accessories from the carton.

Remove all packing material from the device and the accessories.

Keep the packaging material during the warranty period. Packing material is  obligated for warranty.

Requirements of the Installation Location 

For the safe and faultless operation of your device, the installation location must fulfill the following conditions:

The device must be placed on a level, fat, solid and nonslip surface that ensures the  load capacity.

Take care that the device doesn’t fall off.

Make sure to place installation location carefully such that children won’t play or reach into the device. It is important for

children keep away from pulling power cord of the device.

Do not place a cloth under the device.

Do not install the product near fire or water supply.

Place the device only inside and do not operate it outdoor.

Electrical Connection

For the safe and faultless operation of the device, the following points for electrical connection must be observed:

Before connecting the device, please aware of the voltage and frequency 220-240volts, 50/60HZ with your power supply. 

This information must be aware so that device can operate correctly.  

The electrical safety can only be ensured if it is properly connected to correct voltage and frequency.

Please make sure that the power cord doesn’t get damaged over hot surfaces or sharp edges.

The power cord must not be pulled tight or under any tension.

Please make sure that the power cord is properly inserted into the power socket, a loose plug can lead to overheating 

of the device or electric shock.

Contents

This gusto pro is delivered with the following components:

Start-up

This user manual

Container with 1 liter capacity

Tamper 

Motor block

Packing materials should never be used by children in case of danger or suffocation.

Tamper must be used with correct containers. In any case of using improper tamper arbitrarily, the blade may be damaged.

Do not remove any stickers due to safety and warranty inquiry reasons.

Please do not remove the stickers on the tamper as it indicates safety instruction.

Attention: Incorrect use of the product may result in personal injury or property damage. Be sure to read this manual 

               thoroughly before use.
!
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Start/Stop button

Connect power cord and container to the device. Press this button to be sure that the device is in Standby mode. If you select 

a program and press this button, the operation of that program will start. Pressing this button will stop the operation immediately

when the device runs in Program mode or Manual mode.

Program button

This device contains five default programs. When pressing the button, the program sounds a short beep and starts flashing. For more 

information about default program, please refer to the page 12. This button also can be used as Self-setting program. Please refer to

page 13 for more detailed information about Self-setting program.

Time setting button

The operation time can be selected from Manual mode. Press the button increases or decreases the time in one second for short 

press and ten seconds for long press. For more information about Manual mode, please refer to the page 14.

Speed control knob

The speed is adjustable by controlling Speed control knob in Manual mode. Turning the Speed control knob to the right slowly

increases the speed. Turning the Speed control knob to the left slowly decreases the speed. For more information about Manual

mode, please refer to the page 14.

Pulse button

In Standby mode, when you press the Pulse button, the product will run at full speed until the button is released again. Or, if you 

press the Pulse button in Program mode or Manual mode, it will temporarily operate at the full speed. You can return to the original 

speed by releasing the pulse button.

Setting button

You can save the desired programs to each of the five program buttons via Setting button. Press the Setting button for two seconds 

to switch the device to Self-setting program saving mode. For more information about Self-setting program, please refer to the page 13.

109

Control Panel Control Panel

PROGRAMME BUTTON TIME SETTING BUTTONS PULSE BUTTON

ON/OFF

START/STOP BUTTON

TIME/SPEED DISPLAY

SPEED CONTROL KNOB

SETTING BUTTON
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Default program

There are five default programs indicated by white LED light. Select your desired program by pressing program button. The chosen 

program is shown by the flashing white LED light. By pressing the Start/Stop button, the remaining time and the speed level are shown

at the display. Upon completion the program, the device stops automatically.

Connect the device to a power socket with correct electric specification. Make sure that the power of the device is connected to the

correct electric power socket. Make sure that the power plug is properly inserted into the power socket.

Start-up

In order to use the device, it is necessary to place the container on the motor block properly. Without the container the device will 

not start. If you put the container on the motor block, you will hear a long beep and the display as well as the buttons light up briefly.

Now your device is in Standby mode.

Standby Mode

In Standby mode, all program icons will light up and the display shows“00:00”sign. When you see the sign it means that the

device is ready for operation. Now, you can use the Manual mode or the default programs or the Self-setting programs of the device.

Energy Saving Mode 

When the product is not used for 3 minutes, it automatically turns from Standby mode to Energy saving mode. The display 

shows“OFF”and On/Off button lights up in red. To return the device for Standby mode, press the On/Off button one time.

1211

Operating Device Operating Device – Program Mode

 

ICON PROGRAM PROGRAM DESCRIPTION TIME TIME DISPLAY 

Smoothie 1

(one cup standard)

Smoothie 2

(two cups standard)

Green Smoothie

(fruits/vegetable juice)

Dough

Soup

Manual mode Time and Speed setting Auto-stop after setting time.

Speed 20(5sec) – Speed 30(23sec) 

The speed increases gradually for running program.

Speed 20(5sec) – Speed 30(30sec) 

The speed increases gradually for running program.

Speed 30(20sec) - Stop(2sec) - Speed 20(10sec) 

- Stop(2sec) - Speed 30(30sec) – Stop(2sec) - Speed

20(10sec) The speed increases gradually for running program.

Speed 1(10sec) – Speed 2(1min50sec)

The speed increases gradually for running program.

Speed 0 to 15(10sec) – Speed 15(10sec) – Speed 30(10sec) 

– Speed 15 to 30(10sec) – Speed 30(7min 30sec)

28 seconds Remaining time

35 seconds Remaining time

1 minute 

16 seconds
Remaining time

2minutes Remaining time

8minutes Remaining time

Running time
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You can set the desired runtime and speed level.

Only for speed setting

Directly turn the Speed control knob and tune the speed from 1 to 30. The device will act in Manual mode correspondingly at the 

selected speed.

Turn the Speed control knob to the right, as  you gradually increase the speed level. Turning the Speed control knob to the left to 

reduce the speed gradually. The display will start counting upwards to show total running time. You can stop the device by pressing 

the Start/Stop button. After 8 minutes of total running, the device will stop automatically.

Timer Function

You can preset the total operation time using the Time setting buttons (+ / -) Press the button increases or decreases the time in

one second for short press and ten seconds for long press. After the time is set, turn the Speed control knob to start operating the

device at the selected speed. The display shows the remaining time. When the preset time is over, the operation stops automatically.

You can freely adjust the speed at any time during the preset operating time, and stop by pressing the Start/Stop button.

14

Operating Device – Manual Mode

Self -setting program

You can set desired program for each five different program buttons. Press the Setting button for two seconds to turn the device into 

Self-setting program saving mode and the LEDs of the five default program buttons flash.

Press and select the program button which you need to write in the alternative program. After that this particular program and the 

Setting button LED will be blinking together, and the Time/Speed display will show           to indicate it is ready for receiving the STEP

1 input. Use the Speed control knob and Time setting buttons +/- to set the desired speed and time, and press the flashing program 

button to save the first step. 

The display will then show          to indicate it is ready for receiving the STEP 2 input. Save the following steps in the same way 

you entered the first step. Up to 30 steps can be stored and total running  time is up to 8 minutes.

After the final step is confirmed, press the Setting button to finished the Self-setting program saving mode of this particular alternative

program. Then all the 5 program LED will be blinking. You can press another program button to start the writing of that next program,

or press the Start/Stop button to exit the Self-setting program saving mode. The buttons saved in the Self-setting program will have

a red LED light .You can use the Self-setting program by pressing this button.

How to replace the default programs and Self-setting programs

In Standby mode, press the default program button or the Self-setting program button for 2 seconds to return default program or return 

to the Self-setting program. The LED on the button changes between RED and WHITE. RED indicates it is ready for the Self-setting

program, while WHITE indicates it is ready for the default program.

13

Operating Device – Program Mode

Quick guide!

Press the desired button 

among five program buttons

Press the desired button 

among five program buttons

Set speed and time by

using Speed control knob and

Time setting buttons.

Press the Setting button

for two seconds

After setting up the last step,

press the Setting button to

save Self-setting program.

Save the first step

by pressing the program button

Save the first step

by pressing the program button

Save the next step in the same waySave the next step in the same way

> > > >

Press the Start/Stop button

to exit Self-setting program

saving mode.

>
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Operating Notes

If you want to prepare sauces, soups or nut milk, add the ingredients step-by-step order depending on their hardness. The 

content should not be too little, but also not too much. Too many ingredients in one process may lead to overheating and 

automatic shutdown of the motor. In that case, please wait until the device cools off as described.  (see page 4)

Always keep the lid closed during the operation of your device. This avoids any scalding or splashes of hot food.

Keep your hands away from the container during operation due to severe cause of injuries. 

Putting physical materials into container will lead to serious damages of the motor and blade. Only Using tamper is acceptable 

during operation through the lid as it doesn’t come into contact with blade. (see page 16)

When preparing hot drinks, soy milk or soups, please make sure that the lid is closed properly so device stands securely. We 

recommend to blend it at low speed in the beginning of blending and increase the speed steadily.

Always pour liquids and soft ingredients first into the container and afterwards the harder ingredients, such as ice cubes, green 

leaves, etc.

If the chosen program or the Manual mode is finished, please wait until the blades are fully stopped before pulling out container. 

otherwise the motor coupler can be damaged.

If a singed smell exudes from the motor block, stop the device immediately and disconnect the power supply. The smell can result 

from abrasion of the rubber bearing of the connection, if it was not mounted correctly. In this case please contact your A/S center

immediately.

In case of putting ingredients without enough moisture, it may cause air bubbles between blades and ingredients. The blade may 

results in idling. Stop the device and open the measuring cup. Then, remove air bubbles by putting tamper inside container.

Grinding nuts or small amounts of ingredients may lead to idling, because ingredients stick to container corners. Use the tamper

to collect the chunks toward the blade. Alternatively, you can add a liquid to move the chunks toward the blade.

Operating the Tamper

Measuring Cup, Lid and Seal Ring

Run the tamper only through the lid opening of the measuring cup. Use only the provided tamper and NO OTHER objects to press

the mixing content towards the blades. The less water you use, the more you have to work with the tamper. If you use other objects,

the device can be damaged irreparably. With the aid of the tamper you can remove any air bubbles without touching the blades.

Before using tamper, make sure to close the lid and remove the measuring cup on the lid.

Make sure to use only bianco di puro tamper and Please do not use any other objects to mix the ingredients inside the container.

If you replace other objects for bianco di puro tamper, the produt will be damaged.

Place the measuring cup on the lid and twist it to the right tight. Now, position the lid firmly on the container.

It is easier to open the lid by grabbing the handle with one hand and opening the edge of the lid by another hand. 

You can clean the lid simply by pulling out seal ring. Please position seal ring correctly after cleaning.

 

Correct useWrong use

ENGENG



Trouble Shooting

The blender does not start operating.

Make sure the power cord is inserted in the wall socket. 

Check the light indicated on the control panel.

Check earth leakage breaker of the indoor outlet is activated and the power is not supplied 

Check voltage is accurate.

Make sure  that  container is properly positioned. If not, the device won’t operate.

※ Please contact A/S center when device is not running even after reviewing the above contents.

The device smells of burning in operation

Continuous operation for a long time or excessive use could cause a slightly burning smell.

※ If noted burning smell after you confirm the contents above, please contact the A/S center.

※ If noted burning smell after releasing overheating protection, please contact the A/S center.

※ If noted burning smell because of the cracked coupler, the coupler must be replaced. Please contact A/S center.

The blender automatically stops while running operation

Make sure that the ingredients do not contain enough moisture. (It can stop operation if there is excessive driving caused

by temporary overloads due to the safety function system. In this case, please wait until the safety function system is released.)

※ If it is still not operating after you confirm the contents above, please contact the A/S center.

Self-diagnosis and Solution

Please check the following contents before requesting A/S center. If you can not solve the problem even after checking the

following matters, please contact A/S center.

Cleaning

Please note the following safety guidelines before and during cleaning of your device:

※ Pull the power plug from the power socket before cleaning!

Cleaning the tamper

Cleaning of the container and lid

Do not open the housing of the device under any circumstances.

Never place the power plug in water for cleaning.

Never clean the power plug with a wet cloth.

Never touch the power plug with wet hands.

Cleaning of the motor base

Clean the motor block with a soft damp cloth.

Do not use any aggressive cleaning agents or solvents.

Never immerse the motor block in water or other fluids. (danger of short circuit)

Never rinse the motor block under running water. (danger of short circuit)

※ If water has entered the motor block, disconnect the power plug and contact you’re A/S center immediately.

Clean the tamper with soft sponge under running water.

The container and the lid can be cleaned with a brush or sponge under running water.

Do not use aggressive or abrasive cleaning agents or solvents.

Clean the container with a mild detergent or fill 2 cups of water into the container, add detergent, close the lid (incl. 

measuring cup and seal ring) and press the Pulse button repeatedly.

Always clean the container directly after each use.

Do not dismantle the blades from the container for cleaning.

Take caution when cleaning!  

  

!      The blades can cause injuries!  The container is not suitable for the dishwasher!

1817
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Warranty

Warranty service period depends on each country’s distributor policy.

Warranty includes defects in materials, construction and manufacturing of all parts.

However, in the case of malfunction due to customer’s mistake, repair costs will incurred.

Important note:

When you deliver the product, please pack it with all the accessories you need to repair and enclose it with the necessary

information.

Keep the original packing materials in case you need to send the product to A/S center. A/S center will not be responsible 

for any damage or breakdown during transportation.

In the following cases, free of charge warranty service is not applicable.

Defects that do not occur in the product manufacturing process, such as damage due to customer care, accidents, etc.

Ex) If an external shock or a device is dropped, Failure caused by using different from rated voltage, Damage caused by 

operating with foreign substances.

Defect due to careless handling, technical alteration, or accident not following the instruction manual.

Failure caused by self-repair of parts not through authorized A / S center or unauthorized parts.

Parts consumed due to regular use, whether operating or not.

Faults caused by natural disasters.

Free A/S service and quality assurance is applicable when below information is satisfied. (product name, purchase date, product 

serial number, consumer information )

※ Product serial number is indicated on the bottom of the device in sticker.

Trouble Shooting

Error Messages

Please  find the solution below if the following error code appears on the control panel.

※ When ice gets stuck in stainless steel plate inside the container, Error code may occur. Make sure to gently shake the container 

    to detach the ice from the STS plate and operate the device.

Motor does not rotate

No operation possible

Motor is overheated

Check the blades for any blockage (ie. spoons) and remove them. Then you can continue to use 

your mixer as usual.

Control broad protection. Disconnect the power cable for 5 seconds. Then you can continue to use

your mixer as usual..

Disconnect the power cable and allow the motor to cool off for 45 minutes. Then proceed with 

the preparation.

E2

E3

E4

Status code Description Solution

2019
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※ Please be sure to call the  A/S center before sending the product, as there are cases where the problem can be solved enough 

    with phone call.



gusto pro

Tamper

Specification

Rating Voltage

Power consumption

Container

Product size

Packaging size

Net weight

Gross weight

220-240V, 50Hz/60Hz  

1200Watt  

1L Capacity, BPA-Free Tritan, Stainless Steel

448mm(h) x 244.5mm (w) x 206mm (d)

432mm (h) x 307mm (w) x 267mm (d)

6.5kg  

7.5kg  

Use  

Color

Product size

Net weight

Mixing ingredients inside container

Black

257.5mm(h) x 82mm (w)

115g

Warranty

A/S Center

A/S reception procedure

Contact to A/S center

Try to identify and resolve the problem by phone call

If it can not be resolved by phone call, please fill in the required information and send it along with the product.

Importer

Address 

Tel

E-mail

KOREA

VEDEC INC.

#1301, 66 Centum jungang-ro, Haeundae-gu, Busan, Korea 48059

+82 51 744 0582

sales@bianco-pro.com

Importer

Address 

Tel

E-mail

SINGAPORE

VEDEC SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

230 Tembeling Road, #04-01, Singapore 423742

+65 8525 2195

contact@vedec.sg

Importer

Address 

Tel

E-mail

CHINA

SHENZHEN KOOL TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

Jinshuiqiao Industrial Area, 10 Jixiang 2nd Avenue, Pingdi, Longgang, 

Shenzhen, Gunagdong, China

+86 184 2015 2943

sales@vedec.com.hk

Importer

Address 

Tel

E-mail

HONG KONG

VEDEC HK LIMITED

Flat A, 10th Floor, Goodwill Industrial Building, 36 Pak Tin Par Street, 

Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong

+852 2180 7269

sales@vedec.com.hk

* Required information

- Name, address, phone number

- Serial number and model number

- Problems

- Purchase date

- Where to buy

- In case of damage during delivery, the delivery company and invoice number

※ All delivery charge for sending and receiving the products are customer’s responsibility.

※ For more information about A / S center, please contact the place of purchase.

A/S center informs repair charge or free service to customer after receiving the product

Receiving the repaired product

1

2

3

4

5
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인사말 안전 기능

gusto pro에는 제품 손상을 방지하기 위한 안전 기능이 있습니다.

쿨링 시스템

모터가 과부화 되면, 쿨링시스템이 활성화되어 모터의 과열을 방지합니다.예외적으로 과열이 계속되는 경우, 과열 방지 기능이 작동합니다.

과열 방지 기능

너무 단단하거나 수분이 적은 재료를 블렌딩 할 경우 과부하로 인해 칼날의 회전이 매우 느려지며 모터 과열이 발생 할 수 있습니다. 만약 이런 

이유로 모터가 작동을 멈추게 되면, 과열방지기능이 활성화 됩니다. 환기가 잘 되는 곳에 gusto pro를 약 45분 동안 식히면 평상시처럼 

사용할 수 있습니다.

과부하 보호 기능

모터 커플러에는 미리 설정되어 있는 한계점이 있습니다. 이 한계점은 컨테이너에 숟가락과 같은 잘못 된 내용물이 들어갔을 경우, 모터를

보호하는 기능을 합니다. 

컨테이너 센서

컨테이너센서는 컨테이너가 본체에 바르게 장착 되었는지 감지합니다. 만약 컨테이너가 올바르게 놓여있지 않은 경우, gusto pro는 작동하지 않습니다. 

소중한 고객님, 

비앙코 디 푸로 커머셜의 상업용 블렌더 gusto pro를 구입해주셔서 감사합니다. 이 설명서는 gusto pro의 안전하고 적합한 사용방법에 대해 안내 합니다. 

안전한 사용을 위해 블렌더를 처음 사용하기 전 설치, 사용 및 유지관리에 대한  설명을 숙지 해 주십시오. 사용설명서를 정확히 숙지하기 전에는 블렌더를 

사용하지 마십시오. 이 설명서를 블렌더와 항상 가까이 비치하시어, 사용시 언제든 확인할 수 있도록 해 주십시오.
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안전한 사용을 위한 주의사항 안전한 사용을 위한 주의사항

안전한 사용을 위해 아래의 주의사항을 준수해 주십시오.

처음 사용하시기 전, 제품의 본체, 전원 연결부와 전선 외부에 손상이 있는지 확인 하십시오.  손상이 있다면 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

전선이나 전원플러그가 손상된 경우에는, 감전의 위험이 있으니 반드시 서비스센터를 통해 교체하십시오. 

전선과 제품 본체에 물이나 다른 액체가 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 젖은 행주 등으로 전선을 닦지 말고, 젖은 손으로 전선을 만지지 마십시오. 

만약 물이나 다른 액체가 본체 안으로 들어간 경우, 제품 사용을 즉시 중단하시고 전원 플러그를 뽑은 후 서비스센터로 연락하십시오.

품질 보증기간 내 수리 시에는, 반드시 공인 된 서비스센터를 통해야 합니다. 부적절한 경로로 수리한 경우 사용자에게 위험을 초래할 

수 있습니다. 또한 임의로 수리했을 경우에는 품질 보증이 적용되지 않습니다. 

결함이 발생한 부품은 반드시 안전이 보증 된 정품 부품으로 교체되어야 합니다. 

작동 중에는 절대로 컨테이너 안에 손을 넣지 마십시오. 상해의 위험이 있습니다.

제품 구성에 포함 된 컨테이너 또는 호환이 가능하다고 명시 된 컨테이너만 사용 하십시오. 

 

컨테이너에 표기 된 최대 용량 미만으로 내용물을 채워 사용하십시오.

어린이나 노약자는 안전을 책임질 수 있는 보호자의 감독 하에 사용해야 합니다. 

신체적 감각이나 정신적인 능력이 떨어지는 경우, 안전한 사용을 위해 안전을 책임질 수 있는 보호자의 도움을 받아 사용하여야 합니다.

항상 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 제품을 보관하십시오.

어린이가 기기를 가지고 놀지 않도록 주의 하십시오.

전원을 차단 할 시에는, 전선을 잡아 당기지 말고 콘센트에서 전원플러그를 잡고 해제 하십시오. 

전선이 테이블이나 카운터 모서리에 걸쳐 있거나, 화구 근처에 있어서는 안됩니다. 전선에 걸려 제품이 떨어져 다치지 않도록 주의 하십시오. 

컨테이너를 본체 위에 장착 한 상태에서 사용하십시오.

직사광선이나 다른 열원 근처에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 

계량컵이 장착 된 뚜껑이 컨테이너에 바르게 닫혀있는지 확인 후 작동하십시오.

분리 가능한 부품을 세척할 때는, 항상 전선을 분리 후 세척 하십시오. 

세척 시에는 칼날을 주의하십시오. 부상의 위험이 있습니다.

세척을 위해 칼날을 컨테이너에서 분해하지 마십시오. 부품 손상으로 인한 교체 시에만 칼날 분해를 권장합니다.

작동 중에 제품 근처를 떠나지 마십시오. 
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포장 해체, 구성품 확인 및 시작하기 포장 해체, 구성품 확인 및 시작하기

포장 해체

아래와 같이 포장을 해체하십시오. 

주의 사항

제품 본체와 모든 부품을 박스에서 꺼내십시오.

제품 본체와 모든 부품을 비닐 등 모든 포장재에서 꺼내십시오.

수리/교환 시에 제품 포장에 사용할 수 있도록 포장재를 보관해 주십시오.

설치 장소

안전하고 올바른 사용을 위해, gusto pro는 아래 조건을 충족하는 장소에 설치 해 주십시오.

제품을 평평하고 딱딱하며 미끄럽지 않은 곳에 여유공간을 두고 설치 하십시오.

제품이 넘어지지 않게 설치 하십시오.

제품, 컨테이너, 전선은 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 설치 하십시오.

제품 본체 아래에 수건이나 옷 등 을 깔지 마십시오.

제품을 화구나 개수대 근처에 설치 하지 마십시오.

제품을 야외에서 사용하지 마십시오.

전원 연결 

안전한 사용을 위해 아래 전원연결에 관한 사항을 꼭 준수 하십시오.

전원을 연결하기 전 220-240V, 50/60Hz 에 맞는 콘센트인지 확인 하십시오. 이 요건을 충족하지 않으면 제품이 고장 날 수 있습니다. 

전압이 확실하지 않은 경우 전문가에게 물어 보십시오.

제품 본체와 전선이 정확하게 연결되어 있는 경우 안전이 보장됩니다.

전선이 뜨거운 표면이나 날카로운 물체에 의해 손상되지 않도록 하십시오.

전선을 팽팽하게 당기지 마십시오.

전선은 콘센트에 정확히 연결 되어야 하며, 헐겁게 연결 된 경우 제품이 과열 되거나, 감전이 발생할 위험이 있습니다.

구성품 확인

아래의 구성품이 함께 동봉되어 있습니다.

시작하기

해당 설명서

1리터 용량의 컨테이너 (뚜껑, 계량컵 포함)

누름봉

제품 본체

질식의 위험이 있으므로, 포장 비닐을 용도 이외의 다른 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.

동봉 된 누름봉은 해당 컨테이너에만 사용 해 주십시오. 

※ 임의의 누름봉을 사용 시 누름봉이 파손되며 칼날에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.

품질 보증 및 주의사항에 대해 부착 된 스티커를 제거하지 마십시오.

누름봉의 손잡이에 부착되어 있는 스티커를 제거하지 마십시오. 

※ 스티커에는 누름봉의 안전한 사용에 대한 안내가 표시되어 있습니다.

주의: 제품을 잘못 사용하는 경우, 상해나 재산상의 피해 등이 발생할 수 있으므로, 반드시 해당 설명서를 충분히 숙지한 후 사용하십시오!
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시작/정지 버튼

제품 본체에 전원 코드를 연결하고 컨테이너를 올려놓은 후 이 버튼을 누르면 블렌더가 대기 모드로 전환됩니다. 또한 미리 저장된 프로그램을 

선택하고 이 버튼을 누르면 해당 프로그램의 작동이 시작됩니다. 프로그램 모드나 수동 모드에서 모터가 작동 중 일 때 이 버튼을 누르면 작동이

즉시 정지됩니다.

프로그램 버튼

이 제품은 기본으로 설정된 5개의 프로그램이 있습니다. 버튼을 누르면 짧은 경고음과 함께 해당 프로그램이 깜박이며 활성화됩니다. 기본 설정

프로그램에 대한 자세한 내용은 34 페이지를 참조하십시오. 또한 해당버튼은 설정버튼을 이용하여 저장 된 셀프 설정 프로그램으로도 사용될 수 

있습니다. 셀프 설정 프로그램에 대한 자세한 내용은 35페이지를 참조하십시오.

시간설정 버튼

수동모드 사용 시 작동시간을 미리 설정할 수 있습니다. 버튼을 짧게 누르면 1초 단위, 길게 누르면 10초 단위로 시간이 올라가거나 내려

갑니다. 수동모드에 대한 자세한 내용은 36 페이지를 참조 하십시오.

속도조절 다이얼

수동모드 사용 시 속도조절 다이얼을 이용해 속도를 조절할 수 있습니다. 속도조절 다이얼을 오른쪽으로 돌리면 서서히 속도를 올릴 수 있습니다. 

속도조절 다이얼을 왼쪽으로 돌리면 서서히 속도를 줄일 수 있습니다. 수동모드에 대한 자세한 내용은 36 페이지를 참조 하십시오.

순간작동 버튼

대기 모드에서 순간작동 버튼을 누르면 버튼을 다시 뗄 떼까지 제품이 최고 속도로 작동합니다. 또는 프로그램 모드나 수동 모드 작동 시 순간작동 버튼을 

누르면, 일시적으로 최고 속도로 작동합니다. 순간작동 버튼에서 손을 떼면, 원래의 속도로 돌아갑니다. 

설정 버튼

사용자는 설정버튼을 이용하여 5개의 프로그램 버튼 각각에 원하는 프로그램을 저장할 수 있습니다. 설정 버튼을 2초 동안 누르고 있으면 제품이 셀프 

설정 프로그램 저장 모드로 전환됩니다. 셀프 설정 프로그램에 대한 자세한 내용은 35페이지를 참조 하십시오.
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작동 패널 작동 패널

프로그램 버튼 시간설정 버튼 순간작동 버튼

ON/OFF

시작/정지  버튼

시간/속도 표시 등

속도조절 다이얼

설정 버튼
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기본 설정 프로그램

제품에는 기본으로 설정된 5개의 프로그램이 저장되어 있습니다. 버튼을 눌러서 원하는 프로그램을 고르십시오. 선택된 프로그램은 하얀색

LED 등이 깜박입니다. 시작/정지 버튼을 누르면 남은 시간과 속도가 표시등에 나타납니다. 프로그램이 완료되면 자동으로 작동이 멈춥니다.

제품의 전원이 올바른 정격 사양의 콘센트에 연결되었는지 확인 하십시오.

전원 플러그가 콘센트에 제대로 삽입되었는지 확인하십시오. 

시작

제품 본체에 컨테이너를 바르게 올려 주십시오. 컨테이너를 올바르게 올려놓지 않으면 제품이 작동하지 않습니다. 컨테이너를 제품 본체에 

올려놓으면 삐- 하는 음이 들리고 작동패널의 버튼이 활성화됩니다. 그리고 제품은 대기 모드로 전환됩니다.

대기모드

절전모드에서는 모든 작동패널 버튼이 켜지고 화면 창에 “00:00”이 표시되며 작동을 위한 준비상태가 됩니다. 이제 수동 모드나 미리 

설정되어 있는 기본 설정 프로그램 또는 셀프 설정 프로그램을 통해 제품을 작동할 수 있습니다.

절전모드

만약 3분동안 제품을 사용하지 않으면, 대기모드에서 자동으로 절전 모드로 전환됩니다. 절전 모드에서는 화면창에 “OFF”가 표시되고 시작/정지 

버튼이 빨간 색으로 켜집니다. 제품을 다시 대기모드로 전환하려면 전원 버튼을 한번 누릅니다.
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작동 하기 작동하기 - 프로그램 모드

 

아이콘 프로그램 프로그램 설명 작동시간 시간표시창

스무디 1

(1잔 기준)

스무디 2

(2잔 기준)

그린 스무디

(과일, 야채주스)

반죽

수프

수동 모드 시간 및 속도설정. 설정한 시간 이후 자동 멈춤

속도 20 (5초) - 속도 30 (23초)

속도는 프로그램 시작하면 점차 증가함

속도 20 (5초) - 속도 30 (30초)

속도는 프로그램 시작하면 점차 증가함

속도 30 (20초) - 정지 (2초) - 속도 20 (10초) - 정지 (2초) -

속도 30 (30초) - 정지 (2초) - 속도 20 (10초) 

속도는 프로그램 시작하면서 점차 증가함.

속도 1 (10초) - 속도 2 (1분 50초)

속도는 프로그램 시작하면 점차 증가함

속도 0에서 15 (10초) - 속도 15 (10초) - 속도 15에서 속도 30 

(10초) - 속도 30 (7분 30초)

28초 잔여 시간

35초 잔여 시간

1분 16초 잔여 시간

2분 잔여 시간

8분 잔여 시간

작동 시간
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수동모드를 이용해 작동 시간과 속도를 직접 선택하여 제품을 작동시킬 수 있습니다.

작동시간 미 설정 시

속도조절 다이얼을 돌려 속도를 1에서 30사이에 선택을 하면, 선택한 속도로 제품이 작동을 시작합니다. 속도조절 다이얼을 오른쪽으로

돌리면 서서히 속도를 올릴 수 있습니다. 속도조절 다이얼을 왼쪽으로 돌리면 서서히 속도를 줄일 수 있습니다. 시간 표시등에는 총 작동

시간이 나타납니다. 시작/정지 버튼을 눌러서 직접 멈출 수 있습니다. 작동시간이 8분이 지나면, 제품은 안전한 사용을 위해 자동으로 

작동을 멈춥니다.

작동시간 설정 시 (타이머 기능)

시간 설정 버튼 (+ / -)을 이용하여 총 작동 시간을 미리 설정할 수 있습니다. 버튼을 짧게 누르면 1초 단위, 길게 누르면 10초 단위로 시간이 

올라가거나 내려갑니다. 시간 설정이 완료되면, 속도조절 다이얼을 돌려서 선택한 속도로 작동을 시작할 수 있습니다. 시간 표시등에는 잔여 

시간이 나타납니다. 미리 설정한 시간이 끝나면 작동이 자동으로 멈춥니다. 미리 설정된 작동 시간 동안 언제든지 속도를 자유롭게 조정할 수 

있고, 시작/정지 버튼을 눌러서 멈추게 할 수 있습니다.
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작동하기 - 수동 모드

셀프 설정 프로그램

사용자는 5개의 프로그램 버튼 각각에 원하는 프로그램을 저장할 수 있습니다. 설정 버튼을 2초 동안 누르고 있으면 제품이 셀프 설정 프로그램

저장 모드로 전환되며, 5개의 기본 설정 프로그램 버튼의 LED가 깜박입니다. 5개 버튼 중 저장하고자 하는 위치의 버튼을 누릅니다. 선택한 

프로그램 버튼과 설정 버튼에 LED 등이 들어와 깜박이면, 프로그램을 입력할 준비가 된 것 입니다. 속도조절 다이얼과 시간설정 버튼 +/- 을 

이용하여 원하는 속도와 시간을 설정하고, 깜빡이는 프로그램 버튼을 눌러 첫번째 단계를 저장합니다. 시간/속도 화면창에서 두번째 단계가 

입력할 준비가 되었음을 보여줍니다. 첫번째 단계를 입력한 것처럼 같은 방법으로 다음 단계들도 저장합니다. 한 프로그램당 최대 30개의

단계까지 저장 가능하며, 총 실행시간은 최대 8분 입니다.

마지막 단계까지 설정 후, 설정 버튼을 누르면 셀프 설정 프로그램이 저장됩니다. 그러면 5개 프로그램 아이콘 전체의 LED등이 깜박입니다. 

다른 프로그램 버튼을 눌러 다음 프로그램 저장을 시작하거나, 시작/정지 버튼을 눌러 셀프 설정 프로그램 저장 모드를 종료할 수 있습니다. 

셀프 설정 프로그램으로 저장된 버튼은 빨간 LED 색상을 띄게 됩니다. 이 버튼을 눌러서 직접 저장한 프로그램을 사용할 수 있습니다.

기본 설정 프로그램과 셀프 설정 프로그램을 전환하는 방법

대기 모드에서 기본 설정 프로그램 버튼 혹은 셀프 설정 프로그램버튼을 2초동안 길게 누르면, 셀프 설정 프로그램은 기본 설정 프로그램으로 

돌아가고, 기본 설정 프로그램은 셀프 설정 프로그램으로 되돌아갑니다. 해당 버튼의 LED가 빨간색일 경우 셀프 설정 프로그램이 준비되었다는 

뜻이며, 흰색일 경우 기본 설정 프로그램이 준비되었다는 뜻입니다.
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작동하기 - 프로그램 모드

Quick guide!

5개의 프로그램 버튼 중

변경을 원하는 버튼을 선택한다

5개의 프로그램 버튼 중

변경을 원하는 버튼을 선택한다

속도조절 다이얼과 시간설정 버튼을

이용하여 속도/시간을 설정한다.

설정 버튼을 

2초동안 누른다

원하는 만큼 단계를

저장하고 나면 설정 버튼을 눌러

셀프 설정 프로그램을 저장한다

선택 한 프로그램 버튼을

다시한번 눌러 첫번째 단계를

저장한다.

선택 한 프로그램 버튼을

다시한번 눌러 첫번째 단계를

저장한다.

> > > >

시작/정지

버튼을 눌러 종료한다

>

반복하여 다음 단계를 저장한다.반복하여 다음 단계를 저장한다.
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작동 시 유의사항

소스나 스프, 견과류 우유를 만들 때에는, 재료의 단단함에 따라 단계를 나누어 재료를 추가하십시오. 컨테이너 안에 내용물이 너무 작거나

너무 많으면 잘 갈리지 않을 수 있습니다. 한번에 너무 많은 재료를 넣으면, 모터가 과열되어 자동으로 정지될 수 있습니다. 이럴 경우, 

본체의 열이 충분히 식을 때까지 기다리십시오. (26페이지 참조)

항상 뚜껑을 닫고 제품을 작동하십시오. 내용물이 튀는 것을 방지합니다.

작동 중에는 절대로 컨테이너 안에 손이나 다른 물체를 넣지 마십시오. 모터나 칼날 등 제품 부품에 손상이 발생할 수 있습니다. 동봉된 

누름봉은 컨테이너 뚜껑에 있는 계량컵을 열고 사용해도 칼날에 닿지 않도록 설계되었으므로 사용이 가능합니다. 누름봉에 대한 자세한 

설명은 38페이지를 참조 하십시오. 

뜨거운 음료나 두유, 스프를 만들 때에는 뚜껑이 잘 닫혀있는지 확인 후 컨테이너를 제품 본체에 안전하게 장착 하십시오. 먼저 저속으로 

시작해서 점차 속도를 올리는 것이 좋습니다. 

재료를 넣을 때에는 항상 액체와 부드러운 재료를 먼저 넣은 다음, 얼음 조각, 채소 등과 같은 더 딱딱하고 질긴 재료를 넣으십시오.

선택한 자동 프로그램 모드나 수동 모드의 동작이 완료되면, 칼날이 완전히 멈춘 후에 컨테이너를 분리 하십시오. 그렇지 않으면 모터 커플러에 

손상이 생길 수 있습니다.

본체(모터)에서 냄새가 나면 즉시 사용을 멈추고 전원 연결을 해제하십시오. 올바르게 장착이 되지 않은 경우, 칼날드라이버의 고무 베어링이 

마모되어 냄새가 발생할 수 있습니다. 이 경우 즉시 A/S센터에 문의하십시오.

수분이 적은 재료의 경우 블렌딩 할 때에 칼날 위로 공기층이 형성 되어 재료가 칼날에 닿지 않을 수 있습니다. 블렌더를 멈추고 뚜겅의 계량컵을

열어, 동봉된 누름봉을 사용하여 공기층을 제거하십시오. 계량컵을 다시 닫고 계속해서 작동할 수 있습니다.

견과류를 분쇄하거나 재료가 적을 때 재료가 덩어리 져 컨테이너 벽에 붙어 칼날이 공회전 할 수 있습니다. 누름봉을 사용하여 덩어리를 칼날 

쪽으로 모아 주십시오. 또는 액체를 추가하여 재료 덩어리를 칼날 쪽으로 이동시킬 수 있습니다.

누름봉 사용하기

계량컵 및 실리콘 밀폐링

수분이 적은 재료를 블렌딩 할 경우, 누름봉을 사용해야 하는 경우가 있습니다. 누름봉을 사용하면, 컨테이너 속 재료들 사이에 발생할 수 있는 

공기층을 제거하여 원활한 블렌딩을 할 수 있습니다.

누름봉은 컨테이너 뚜껑을 닫은 채로 계량컵만 제거한 상태에서 사용하십시오. 

반드시 동봉된 누름봉만 사용해야 하며, 컨테이너 안의 재료를 섞기 위해 다른 어떠한 물체도 사용하지 마십시오. 

만약 누름봉을 대신하여 다른 물체를 사용할 경우, 제품이 손상 될 수 있습니다.

계량컵을 컨테이너 뚜껑의 구멍에 넣은 후 오른쪽으로 돌려서 닫아 줍니다. 컨테이너 뚜껑을 컨테이너에 올려 꼭 닫아줍니다. 

뚜껑을 열 때에는 한 손으로 손잡이를 잡고 다른 한 손으로 손잡이 쪽의 모서리를 잡아 열면 더 쉽게 열 수 있습니다.

세척을 위해 뚜껑에 장착 된 실리콘 밀폐링을 분리할 수 있습니다. 세척 후에 실리콘 밀폐링을 올바르게 꽂아 주십시오

 

올바른 사용법잘못된 사용법
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고장 및 조치

작동이 안 되는 경우

콘센트에 전원플러그가 바르게 꽂혀 있는지 확인 하십시오.

작동패널에 점등이 되었는지 확인 하십시오.

실내 콘센트의 누전차단기가 작동되어 전원 공급이 안 되는지 확인 하십시오.

사용전압이 올바른지 확인 하십시오.

컨테이너가 제대로 장착되었는지 확인하십시오. 장착이 바르게 되지 않으면 작동 되지 않습니다.

※ 위와 같이 확인 한 후에도 작동이 되지 않으면, A/S센터로 문의하시기 바랍니다.

작동 시 타는 냄새가 나는 경우

장시간 연속 작동 및 무리하게 사용 할 경우 약간의 타는 냄새가 날 수 있습니다.

※ 위와 같이 확인 한 후에도 작동 시 타는 냄새가 난다면, A/S센터로 문의하시기 바랍니다.

※ 과열방지기능 해제 후에도 타는 냄새가 난다면, A/S센터로 문의 하시기 바랍니다.

※ 모터커플러가 깨져 갈리면서 타는 냄새가 나는 경우에는 커플러를 교체해야 합니다. A/S센터로 문의 하시기 바랍니다. 

정상 작동 중 멈추는 경우

수분이 너무 적은 재료가 아닌지 확인 하십시오. (무리한 구동 시 일시적인 과부하 현상으로 과열방지기능이 작동되어 멈출 수 있습니다. 

이 경우 과열방지기능이 해제 될 때까지 기다려 주십시오.)

※ 위와 같이 확인 한 후에도 정상 작동 중 멈춘다면, A/S센터로 문의하시기 바랍니다.

자가진단 및 조치

A/S 접수 전, 아래의 사항들을 확인 해 보십시오. 아래의 내용에 대해 점검하시고도 문제가 해결이 안 되면 A/S센터로 문의 해 주십시오.

세척을 위한 안전 수칙

세척 전 및 세척 중, 아래의 안전 수칙을 유의하십시오. 

※ 세척하기 전, 콘센트에서 전원 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오. 

컨테이너 및 뚜껑 세척

어떠한 경우에도 제품 본체를 분해 하지 마십시오

세척을 위해 전원 플러그를 물에 담그지 마십시오. 

젖은 천으로 전원 플러그를 닦지 마십시오.

젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 만지지 마십시오.

본체 세척

부드러운 젖은 천으로 본체를 닦아줍니다.

강한 연마성 세제나 용액을 사용하지 마십시오.

본체를 물이나 다른 액체에 담그지 마십시오. (합선의 위험이 있습니다.)

흐르는 물에 본체를 헹구지 마십시오. (합선의 위험이 있습니다.)

※ 제품 본체에 물이 들어간 경우, 전원플러그를 뽑고 즉시 A/S센터에 문의하십시오.

누름봉 세척

흐르는 물에 수세미를 이용하여 닦아 줍니다.

컨테이너와 뚜껑은 흐르는 물에 수세미를 이용하여 닦아 줍니다.

강한 연마성 세제나 용액을 사용하지 마십시오.

컨테이너에 중성세제를 물 2컵과 함께 넣고 뚜껑을 닫은 다음(계량컵 포함) 순간작동버튼을 반복해서 눌러 세척합니다.

사용 후 즉시 컨테이너를 세척하십시오.

세척을 위해 칼날을 컨테이너에서 분해하지 마십시오.

세척 시, 주의하십시오! ! 칼날로 인하여 부상을 입을 수 있습니다!  컨테이너는 식기세척기 사용에 적합하지 않습니다.
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품질보증

품질보증 무상서비스 기간 

모터(상업용) 5년

모터 외 기타 부품 1년 

※ 품질보증은 모든 부품의 재료, 구성 및 제작상의 결함을 포함합니다. 단, 고객 과실로 인한 고장의 경우는 수리 시 비용이 발생합니다.

중요사항

고객이 제품을 보낼 때는 수리가 필요한 모든 부속품을 포함하여 포장 해 주시고, 필요한 정보를 함께 동봉하여 발송 해 주십시오.

제품을 서비스 센터로 보내야 할 경우를 대비하여 원래의 포장재를 보관하십시오. 제품 운송 중에 발생한 파손 및 고장에 대해서는 

A/S센터에서 책임지지 않습니다.

아래의 경우에 대해서는 품질보증 무상서비스가 적용되지 않습니다. 

고객 부주의에 의한 손상, 사고 등과 같이 제품의 생산공정에서 발생하지 않은 결함. 예) 외부 충격 및 기기를 떨어트려 발생한 고장, 

정격 전압과 다르게 사용하여 발생한 고장, 이물질을 넣고 작동하여 발생한 고장 등.

사용 설명서를 따르지 않은 부주의 한 취급, 기술적인 변경, 사고로 인한 결함.

공인 A/S센터를 통하지 않거나 공인되지 않은 부품으로 자가 수리를 하여 발생한 고장.

작동여부와 상관 없이, 정기적인 사용으로 인하여 소모되는 부품.

천재지변에 의하여 발생한 고장.

※ 얼음이 컨테이너 바닥의 스테인리스 판에 붙어 오류코드가 나타날 수 있습니다. 컨테이너를 가볍게 흔들어 얼음을 떼어낸 후 다시 작동하십시오.

제품 구입 후 1개월 이내에  공식 홈페이지(www.bianco-pro.com)에 제품을 등록하십시오. 

제품등록시에만 품질보증 무상서비스 적용이 가능합니다. (제품명, 구입일, 구입처, 제품일련번호, 구매자정보 필수 기입)

※ 제품일련번호는 제품 본체 하단에 있습니다.

고장 및 조치

오류코드

시간 표시창에 다음과 같은 오류코드가 나타날 경우, 아래와 같이 조치 하십시오.

모터가 회전하지 않습니다.

작동하지 않습니다.

모터가 과열되었습니다.

컨테이너에 다른 물체(예 : 숟가락 등)가 들어 있는지 확인하고 제거하십시오. 이후에는 평상시처럼 원활한 작동이 가능합니다.

전원을 5초 동안 차단하십시오. 이후에는 평상시처럼 원활한 작동이 가능합니다.

열기가 식도록 45분간 전원을 차단한 상태로 두십시오. 이후에는 평상시처럼 원활한 작동이 가능합니다.

E2

E3

E4

오류코드 설명 프로그램 설명
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※ 제품 발송 없이 유선 상으로 충분히 문제를 해결할 수 있는 경우가 있으니, 제품을 보내기 전 A/S센터로 먼저 전화 주십시오.



gusto pro

제품사양

정  격  전  압

소  비  전  력

컨  테  이  너

제  품  크  기

포  장  크  기

순     중     량

총     중     량

220-240V, 50Hz/60Hz

1200 Watt

1L용량, BPA-Free 트라이탄, 스테인리스스틸

448mm(h) x 244.5mm (w) x 206mm (d)

432mm (h) x 307mm (w) x 267mm (d)

6.5kg

7.5kg

용            도

색            상

제  품  크  기

순    중    량

컨테이너 내부 재료 혼합

검정

257.5mm(h) x 82mm (w)

115g

품질보증

A/S 센터

A/S 접수 절차

A/S 센터로 유선 접수

전화통화로 문제확인 및 해결시도

전화통화로 해결 불가 시, 필요한 정보를 기재하여 제품과 함께 택배 발송 또는 방문접수

주식회사 베덱

부산 해운대구 센텀중앙로 66, 1301호 (센텀T타워)

비앙코 디 푸로 커머셜 공식 수입원

전화

팩스

이메일

홈페이지

주소

051 744 0582

051 744 8828

sales@bianco-pro.com

www.bianco-pro.com

* 필요한 정보 

- 성함, 주소, 전화번호

- 일련번호 및 모델번호

- 문제점

- 구매일

- 판매처

- 배송 중에 파손된 경우, 배송사와 송장번호

※ 제품을 A/S 센터로 발송하고, 수리된 제품을 수취하는 모든 택배 비용은 고객의 부담입니다.

※ A/S센터에 대한 자세한 정보는 구입처에 문의 해 주십시오. 

A/S 센터 제품 수취 후, 무상 서비스 적용 또는 비용 청구

수리 완료된 제품 수취

1

2

3

4

5
누름봉 
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盖子

刀片组件

刀架

电机耦合器

容器感应装置

控制面板

开/关

量杯

容器

密封环

防震垫

底座
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gusto pro具有安全功能，以保护设备免受损害。

冷却系统

一旦电机由于重负载升温，系统会启用主动冷却功能，从而防止电机过热。在异常情况下，过热保护仍会起效。 

过热保护

若食物过硬或流动性过低，导致电机或刀片转动过慢，则可能导致过热。若因过热而关闭电机， gusto pro 的过热保护将会激活。

在通风良好的地方，将 gusto pro 冷却约 45 分钟，随后即可继续照常使用。

过载保护

电机耦合器具有预定的断开点，以便在遇到堵塞状况（搅拌机中遗忘了物品，如勺子等）而导致搅拌机中的刀片无法旋转时，

对电机起到保护作用。

容器传感器

在正确设置容器的情况下，容器传感器可进行检测。若容器放置不当，则无法开启 gusto pro 设备。 

尊敬的客户!

感谢您购买 bianco di puro 商用搅拌机 gusto pro。该用户手册属于 gusto pro 的一部分，提供设备启动、安全事项、

正确使用和维护的重要相关信息。使用 gusto pro前，请仔细阅读本手册。本用户手册必须随设备一起提供。

操作本产品的每位用户都必须阅读本手册。

4847

致意 安全功能
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安全注意事项 安全注意事项

旨在安全使用本设备，请遵守以下安全注意事项：

第一次使用前，请检查 gusto pro 的外壳、电气连接、电线以及电源插头等是否存在可见的外部损坏。请勿操作损坏的设备。�

若电线或电源插头已遭损坏，则会存在触电危险。务必通过官方售后服务中心进行更换。

切勿将电源插头置于水或其他液体中，也不要使用湿布擦拭电源插头。切勿使用潮湿的双手触摸电线以及电源插头。

如果有水或其他液体进入电机机座，请尽快与您的客服部门联系。断开电源插头，不再操作设备。

保修期内的维修必须由官方售后服务中心进行。维修不当会给用户带来极大危险。而且，还会导致保修索赔失效。

必须用原厂部件替换有缺陷的部件，原因在于，只有原厂部件才能确保满足安全要求。

在操作过程中，切勿将双手放入搅拌机中，否则将会造成伤害。

仅使用带原装混合容器或带供货范围内的兼容产品来操作设备。 

向混合容器中填装食物时，最多只能填装至最大刻度处。

儿童和身体虚弱者使用 gusto pro时，其安全监护人必须始终在旁监督。

当体力不佳和心智能力差的成年人打算使用该产品时，请向充分了解该产品的人员进行咨询，以确保安全使用。

务必始终将设备和搅拌机附件放在儿童接触不到的地方。

该设备不得供儿童玩耍。 

请务必从电源插座上拔下（而非拽下）电源线。

请注意不要被电源线绊到，否则会导致设备跌落并造成人身伤害。

在机体上安装时，请使用容器。

请勿在阳光直射或其他热源附近操作本设备。

操作过程中，请确保盖子（包括密封环）和量杯均正确覆盖容器。

清洁移动部件前，务必首先断开电源  线。

清洁过程中，请注意刀片组件，否则可能导致伤害。

切勿拆卸容器中的刀片进行清洁。我们建议只有在部件损坏而需要更换时才拆卸刀片。

操作过程中，在缺乏监督的情况下,请勿远离设备

CHCH
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开箱、内容物和启动 安装位置要求 

开箱

请按照以下步骤打开产品包装：

请注意

从纸箱中取出设备和所有附件；

移除设备和附件上的所有包装材料；

在保修期内妥善保管包装材料，以确保需要保修时可进行适当包装。

为了确保安全和无故障操作 gusto pro，安装位置必须满足以下条件：

该设备必须放置在平坦、坚实和防滑表面上，以确保其负载能力。

注意防止设备倒下。

选择的安装位置应确保儿童不会玩弄设备或者触及混合容器，亦不会拉拽设备的电源线。

设备下方不得放置布类材料。

切勿安装在火具或洗碗台的旁边。

必须将本设备安装在室内，不得在室外操作。

电气连接

为了保证安全和无故障操作设备，必须遵守以下电气连接要求：

连接前，将设备的技术数据、电压和频率（220-240 伏特，50/60 赫兹）与您的电源进行比较。这些数据必须一致，

否则会损坏 gusto pro 。如有疑问，请向您的电工咨询。

只有与正确安装的保护性接地装置项连接时，才能确保电气安全。

若因无连接或无正确连接保护性接地线而引起损坏，制造商不承担任何责任。

请确保电源线完好无损，而且不会置于高温表面的或物件尖锐边缘的上方。

不得拉紧电源线或让其承受拉力。

请确保电源插头已正确插入电源插座，插头松动可能导致设备过热或触电。

内容物

该搅拌机随以下附件一起提供：

启动

本用户手册

容量为 1升的混合容器 ( 包括盖子，量杯）

捣棒 

电机机座

切勿玩弄包装材料，否则有可能导致窒息危险。

确保捣棒与正确的容器一起使用。   

※ 如果您随意使用捣棒，可能会损坏捣棒而且刀片可能受损。

切勿移除任何贴签，因为这些贴签均出于安全考量而提供，而且在进行保修查询时，也需参考贴签上的信息。

切勿移除捣棒手柄上的贴签。该贴签显示有捣棒的安全使用方法。

注意：产品使用不当可能会导致人身伤害或财产损失。使用前务必要仔细阅读本手册。

               

!
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启动/停止键

在插上电源及放置容器之后，您可以按       按键将搅拌机启动到待机模式。选择预设程式后，可以按       按键开始运行。

在预设程式模式或手动模式下，当搅拌机运行时，按       按键将搅拌机停止。

预设程式键

本机设有5个预设程式。按下       按键，按键会发出短促的蜂鸣声并开始闪烁。有关预设程式的更多信息，请参阅56页面内容。

此按键也可用作自定义程式。有关自定义程式的更多详细信息，请参阅57页面内容。

时间设置键

可从手动调速模式选择操作时间。短按一次按键，时间增加或减少1秒；长按一次键，时间增加或减少10秒。

有关手动调速模式的更多信息，请参阅58页面内容。

速度调节按钮

在手动调速模式下速度调节按钮，即可调节速度。将速度调节按钮向右缓慢转动可提高速度。

将速度调节按钮向左缓慢转动可降低速度。有关手动调速模式的更多信息，请参阅58页面内容。

点动按键 

在待机模式下，按       点动按键，搅拌机将以最高档开始运作。当松开点动按键，搅拌机会立即停止。

在预设程式或手动模式下，按       点动按键将暂时以最高档运作。当松开点动按键，搅拌机会继续运行剩馀的程式时间。

自定义程式键

您可以通过自定义程式将所需的程式保存在每一个预设程式键。 长按       自定义程式键两秒后，可将设备切换到自我设置模式。 

有关自定义程式的更多信息，请参阅第57页。
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版面控制 版面控制

预设程式键 时间设置键 点动按键

开/关

启动/停止键

时间/速度显示

速度调节按钮

自定义程式键
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出厂预设程式

本机有5个出厂预设程式，全部均有白色显示灯指示。按下所选的程式後，相应程式的显示灯将开始闪烁。按       按键启动程式。

程式工作完成後，搅拌机将自动停止。

在使用本产品前，先将主机电源插头插入与底标标示一致电压的电源座。请确保电源插头正确地插好。

启动

把容器正确地摆放在主机底座上，否则，本机将不会运行。当容器放好在主机底座上之後，显示屏及所有提示灯将亮起加上提示声，

即是现在您的gusto pro进入待机模式。

待机模式

从省电模式到待机模式，按一下       按键。显示屏会显示 “00:00”及所有提示灯将亮起。现在，

您可以使用手动模式或预设程式模式。

省电模式

在待机状态下3 分钟後，您的gusto pro会自动切换到省电模式。显示屏会显示 “OFF”及       按键亮红灯。

按一下       按键可返回待机模式。
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启动操作说明 启动操作说明 -预设程式模式

 

图示 程式 程式描述 运行时间

冰沙

（为１杯冰沙份量）

冰沙２

（为2杯冰沙份量）

蔬果

（用于蔬果和果汁）

面团

浓汤

手动模式 设置速度，在设定时间运作完成后自动停止。

以20档运转5秒 ；接著以30档运转23秒。全程均以软 启动运转。

以20档运转5秒 ；接著以30档运转30秒。全程均以软 启动运转。

以30档运转20秒 ，停2秒；接著以20档运转10秒，停2秒；

30档运转30秒，停2秒；20档运转10秒。全程 均以软启动运转。

以1档运转10秒 ；接著以2档运转1分50秒。全程均以软 启动运转。

10秒内由0加速至15档，保持运行10秒 ；再在10秒内加 速至30档，

再保持运行7分30秒。全程均以软启动运转。

28秒

35秒

1分钟16秒

2分钟

8分钟
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可通过两种方式以手动模式运作。

仅用于速度设置

直接转动速度旋钮并从1 到30 档调整速度。搅拌机将以选定的速度相应地运作。当你逐渐增加速度，转动旋钮到右侧， 

转动旋钮向左侧逐渐减少速度。显示屏显示总运行时间。运作期间可随时自由调整速度，按按键停止，或在运作8 分钟後，

搅拌机将自动停止。

定时器功能

按时间+ / - 按键设定总运行时间。每个短暂按压将上/ 下调1 秒。每个长按 + / - 按键将以10 秒上/ 下调整。设置好时间後，

转动速度旋钮以选定的速度开始运作。计时器将开始倒数，当预设时间完成时，搅拌机将自动停止。运作期间可随时自由调整速度，

或按 按键停止。

58

启动操作说明 -手动调速模式

自定义程式

用户可以在5个预设程式上添加另一个自定义程式（已自定义程式将以红色灯显示）。按       自定义程式键2秒後，

5个预设程式的显示灯将以白色闪烁。此时可以选其中之一来录制。被按下的程式和自定义程式键       的显示灯将同时闪烁，

显示窗将出现         ，表示现在可以输入第一步骤。转动速度调节旋钮和时间+/-按键以输入第一步骤的速度和时间，

再按相关的程式键以确认刚才的输入。然後显示窗将出现         ，表示现在可以输入第二步骤，如此类推来确认每一步骤，

最多可以设定30个步骤，最长的总程式时间为8分钟。

当输入最後步骤之後，按自定义程式键        来确认完成。5个预设程式的显示灯将同时闪烁。此时可以再选其他来重写，

或按        按键离开自定义程式。已写有的的自定义程式将以红色灯显示，按相关程式键来选择已设定的程式。

自定义程式与出厂预设程式的切换

在待机状态下，可以按住已写有自定义程式的按键2秒 (红色灯显示) 来切换到出厂的预设程式 (白色灯显示)，

或按住2秒返回已设定的自定义程式。

57

启动操作说明 -预设程式模式

快速指南!

在5个预设程式键中
  按下所需的按键。
在5个预设程式键中
  按下所需的按键。

使用速度调节按钮和
 时间设置键设置速度和时间。

将自定义程式键按住2秒钟。 设置最后一步后，
按下自定义程式键

  即可保存自定义程式。

按下预设程式键，
保存第一步。

按下预设程式键，
保存第一步。

以相同方式保存下一步。以相同方式保存下一步。

> > > >

按下启动/停止键
  即可退出自定义程式模式。

>
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操作注意事项

制作调味汁、汤或果仁奶时，要根据其硬度逐步添加配料。添加的配料不应太少或太多。在一个过程中添加过多配料，

可能会导致电机过热并自动关机。如果发生这种情况，请根据说明等待本机冷却（请参阅第48页内容）。

在本机的操作过程中，应始终保持盖子闭合。这可避免烫伤或高温食物飞溅。

由于存在严重的伤害风险，在操作过程中双手应远离容器。在容器中放置硬物会导致电机和刀片严重损坏。

只能使用捣棒通过盖子进行操作，因为捣棒不会与刀片接触。

制作热饮、豆浆或汤时，请确保盖子正确闭合，以确保本机保持稳固。建议在开始时低速混合，然后平稳加速。

始终先将液体和软性配料倒入容器中，然后再倒入冰块和绿叶等较硬的配料。

完成选定程序或手动模式后，请等待刀片完全停止，然后再拔出容器。否则，电机耦合器可能会损坏。

如果电机机座发出烧焦气味，请立即停止本机并断开电源。如果未正确安装连接的橡胶轴承，则橡胶轴承会磨损并发出气味。

发生此情况时，请立即联系售后服务中心。

如果放入的配料中水分不足，可能会导致刀片和配料之间产生气泡。这可能造成刀片空转。停止本机并打开量杯。

然后，将捣棒放入容器中，除去气泡。

磨碎坚果或少量配料可能导致空转，因为配料会粘在容器的边角上。用捣棒收集大块配料，并将其移向刀片。

或者，添加液体将大块配料移向刀片。

操作捣棒

量杯、盖子和密封环

大件的食材可能会采住在容器的底部，此时，请将产品关闭及尝试捣棒将大件的食物移开。有时气泡会形成在容器内，

您可以用捣棒轻易地拨开。如需要可以添加更多的水。特别是在搅打食材分量较少时发生，以及制作核桃酱和杏仁酱时。

请利用捣棒将两侧的食材推向刀片处 - 请确保产品在停止状态。

仅可通过量杯盖子上的开口操作捣棒。

必须仅使用制造商提供的捣棒，不得使用其他物品向刀片方向按压混合内容物。

若使用其他物品代替bianco di puro捣棒，可能导致设备受损，无法修复。

将量杯放在盖子的开口处，向右拧紧。然后，将盖子稳固地盖在混合容器上。向左旋转量杯以将其取下，然后再从盖子上将其拿掉。

用一只手紧握手柄，然后用另一只手从盖子的边缘掀开，会更容易打开盖子。

您可以从盖子上拆下密封环以便于清洁。请注意，清洁后要将密封环放到盖子内。

 

正确用法错误用法
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故障排除

搅拌机无法开始操作。

确保电源线插头插到墙上的插座内。 

检查控制面板上的指示灯是否已亮起。

检查室内插座的漏电断路器是否已激活，以及电源是否在供电。 

检查是否有准确的电压。

确保容器已正确就位。如果实际情况为否，搅拌机不会操作。

※  如果在确认上述内容后设备仍无法操作，请联系客服中心。

在操作过程中，搅拌机发出烧焦气味。

长时间连续操作或过度使用可能会产生轻微的烧焦气味。

※  如果在确认上述内容后仍然有烧焦气味，请联系客服中心。

※  如果在安全功能执行完毕后仍有烧焦的气味，请联系客服中心。

※  如果由于耦合器破裂而产生烧焦气味，则必须更换耦合器。请联系客服中心。

搅拌机在操作过程中自动停止。

确确保配料不会过湿。（若由于临时过载而导致过度驱动，安全功能将发挥作用，从而使搅拌机停止操作。在这种情况下，

请耐心等待，直至安全功能执行完毕。）

※  如果在确认上述内容后设备仍无法操作，请联系客服中心。

自诊断与解决方案

在请求 售后服务前，请检查以下内容。若检查以下各项后仍无法解决问题，请联系客服中心。

清洁

清洁 gusto pro之前以及清洁中，请注意以下安全指南：

※ 清洁前，请从电源插座上拔下电源插头！

捣棒清洁

容器和盖子的清洁

任何情况下均不可打开设备外壳。

切勿将电源插头放入水中进行清洁。

切勿使用湿布清洁电源插头。

切勿使用湿润的双手触摸电源插头。

电机底座的清洁

用柔软的湿布清洁电机底座。

切勿使用任何腐蚀性清洁剂或溶剂。

切勿将电机底座浸入水或其他液体中。（存在短路危险）。

切勿用流水冲洗电机底座。（存在短路危险）。

※  如果有水进入电机底座，请断开电源插头并立即联系客服人员。

在流水下用软海绵清洁捣棒。

将容器和盖子放在流水下，用刷子或海绵进行清洁。

请勿使用侵蚀性或腐蚀性清洁剂或溶剂。

用温和的清洁剂清洁容器，或者在容器中注入 2 杯水，加入清洁剂，盖上盖子（包括量杯和密封环），反复按压点动按键。

每次使用后，请务必直接清洗混合容器。

切勿从容器上拆下刀片进行清洁。

清洁时请小心！  !    刀片可能会造成伤害！ 不宜使用洗碗机清洁容器！�

6261
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保修

保修服务期取决于各国的经销商政策。

保修范围包括所有部件的材料、结构和制造缺陷。

但是，如果由于客户的错误而导致故障，我们将收取修理费用。

重要说明

发送产品时，请将需要修理的所有配件打包并附上必要的信息。

保留原包装材料，以备在需要时将产品送至售后服务中心。售后服务中心对运输过程中造成的任何损坏或故障不承担责任。

以下情况不适用免费保修服务。

产品制造过程中未发生的缺陷，例如客户护理和事故等造成的损坏。

例外情况：遭受外部冲击或本机掉落、由于使用不同于额定电压造成故障、捣碎异物时造成损坏。

操作不当、技术变更或未遵守说明手册而导致意外的故障。

未通过授权的售后服务中心自行修理部件或使用未授权部件导致的故障。

正常使用造成的部件损耗，无论部件是否运转。

自然灾害造成的故障。

※ 发送产品前，请务必先致电售后服务中心，因为有些问题可通过电话解决。

如果您能提供下列信息，我们将提供免费的售后服务和质量保证。（产品名称、购买日期、产品序列号和客户信息）。

※ 产品序列号标注在本机底部的贴纸上。

故障排除

错误消息

如果控制面板上出现以下错误代码，请找到下面的解决方案。

※ 当冰块粘在容器内的不锈钢板上时，可能会出现错误码。确保轻轻晃动容器，从不锈钢板上取下冰块，然后操作本机。

电机不转

无法进行可能的操作

电机过热

检查刀片是否有堵塞（如汤匙），若有，将其移除。然后您可像往常一样继续使用搅拌机。

控制板保护。将电源线断开 5 秒钟。然后您可像往常一样继续使用搅拌机。

断开电源线，并使发动机冷却 45 分钟。然后继续使用设备准备食物。

E2

E3

E4

状态码 描述 解决方案

6463

CHCH



gusto pro

捣棒

规格

额定电压 

功耗   

容器   

产品尺寸   

包装尺寸   

净重   

毛重   

220-240V, 50Hz/60Hz  

1200Watt  

1L容量，不含双酚A，不锈钢

448mm(h) x 244.5mm (w) x 206mm (d)  

432mm (h) x 307mm (w) x 267mm (d)

6.5kg  

7.5kg  

用途  

颜色 

产品尺寸  

净重  

搅拌容器中的物料

黑色 

257.5mm(h) x 82mm (w)

115g

保修

售后服务中心

售后服务中心接收程序

请联系售后服务中心。

尝试通过电话识别和解决问题。

如果通过电话无法解决，请填写所需信息并将相关信息与产品一起发送。

※ 所需信息

- 姓名、地址和电话号码。

- 序列号和型号。

- 问题。

- 购买日期。

- 购买地点。

- 如果在交货过程中损坏，应提供快递公司和发票编号。

※ 发送和接收产品产生的所有运输费用将由客户承担。

※ 有关售后服务中心的更多信息，请联系购买地点。

中国 （ CHINA ）

进口商：深圳市高明利贸易有限公司

       （Importer: SHENZHEN KOOL TRADING COMPANY LIMITED）

地址：中国广东省深圳市龙岗区坪地镇吉祥二路10号金水桥工业区

       （Address: Jinshuiqiao Industrial Area, 10 Jixiang 2nd Avenue, Pingdi, Longgang, Shenzhen, Gunagdong, China）

电话（Telephone）: +86 184 2015 2943

邮箱（Email）: sales@vedec.com.hk

新加坡（ SINGAPORE ）

Importer: VEDEC SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

Address: 230 Tembeling Road, #04-01, Singapore 423742

Telephone: +65 8525 2195

Email: contact@vedec.sg

收到产品后，售后服务中心会通知客户将进行收费修理或将提供免费服务。

接收维修好的产品。

1

2

3

4

5
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gusto pro具有安全功能，以保護設備免受損害。

冷卻系統

一旦電機由於重負載升溫，系統會啟用主動冷卻功能，從而防止電機過熱。在異常情況下，過熱保護仍會起效。

過熱保護

若食物過硬或流動性過低，導致電機或刀片轉動過慢，則可能導致過熱。若因過熱而關閉電機， gusto pro的過熱保護將會激活。

在通風良好的地方，將 gusto pro 產品冷卻約 45 分鐘，隨後即可繼續照常使用。

過載保護

電機耦合器具有預定的斷開點，

以便在遇到堵塞狀況（攪拌機中遺忘了物品，如勺子等）而導致攪拌機中的刀片無法旋轉時，對電機起到保護作用。

容器傳感器

在正確設置容器的情況下，容器傳感器可進行檢測。 若容器放置不當，則無法開啟 gusto pro 設備。 

尊敬的客戶：感謝您購買 bianco di puro commercial 商用攪拌機的 gusto pro。

該用戶手冊屬於 gusto pro 產品的一部分，提供設備啟動、安全事項、正確使用和維護的重要相關信息。

使用 gusto pro 產品前，請仔細閱讀本手冊。本用戶手冊必須隨設備一起提供。操作本產品的每位用戶都必須閱讀本手冊。

7069
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安全注意事項 安全注意事項

旨在安全使用本設備，請遵守以下安全注意事項：

第一次使用前，請檢查 gusto pro的外殼、電氣連接以及電源插頭等是否存在可見的外部損壞。請勿操作損壞的設備。 

若電線或電源插頭已遭損壞，則會存在觸電危險。務必通過官方售後服務中心進行更換。

切勿將電源插頭置於水或其他液體中，也不要使用濕布擦拭電源插頭。切勿使用潮濕的雙手觸摸電源插頭。

如果有水或其他液體進入電機機座，請盡快與您的客服部門聯繫。斷開電源插頭，不再操作設備。

保修期內的維修必須由客服進行。維修不當會給用戶帶來極大危險。而且，還會導致保修索賠失效。

必須用原廠部件替換有缺陷的部件，原因在於，只有原廠部件才能確保滿足安全要求。

在操作過程中，切勿將雙手放入攪拌機中，否則將會造成傷害。

僅使用帶原裝混合容器或帶供貨範圍內的兼容產品來操作設備。

向混合容器中填裝食物時，最  多只能填裝至最大刻度處。

兒童和身體虛弱者使用 gusto pro時，其安全監護人必須始終在旁監督。

當體力不佳和心智能力差的成年人打算使用該產品時，請向充分了解該產品的人員進行諮詢，以確保安全使用。

務必始終將設備和攪拌機附件放在兒童接觸不到的地方。

該設備不得供兒童玩耍。

請務必從電源插座上拔下（而非拽下）電源線。

請注意不要被電源線絆到，否則會導致設備跌落並造成人身傷害。

在機體上安裝時，請使用容器。

請勿在陽光直射或其他熱源附近操作本設備。

操作過程中，請確保蓋子（包括密封環）和量杯均正確覆蓋容器。

清潔移動部件前，務必首先斷開電源  線。

清潔過程中，請注意刀片組件，否則可能導致傷害。

切勿拆卸容器中的刀片進行清潔。我們建議只有在部件損壞而需要更換時才拆卸刀片。

操作過程中，請勿在缺乏監督的情況下遠離設備。 HKHK
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開箱、內容物和啟動 安裝位置要求

開箱

請按照以下步驟打開 產品包裝：

請注意

從紙箱中取出設備和所有附件；

移除設備和附件上的所有包裝材料；

在保修期內妥善保管包裝材料，以確保需要保修時可進行適當包裝。

為了確保安全和無故障操作 gusto pro，安裝位置必須滿足以下條件：

該設備必須放置在水平、平坦、堅實和防滑表面上，以確保其負載能力。

注意防止設備倒下。

選擇的安裝位置應確保兒童不會玩弄設備或者觸及混合容器，亦不會拉拽設備的電源線。

設備下方不得放置布類材料。

切勿安裝在火具或洗碗台的旁邊。

必須將本設備安裝在室內，不得在室外操作。

電氣連接

為了保證安全和無故障操作設備，必須遵守以下電氣連接要求：

連接前，將設備的技術數據、電壓和頻率（220-240 伏特，50/60 赫茲）與您的電源進行比較。這些數據必須一致，

否則會損壞 gusto pro。如有疑問，請向您的電工諮詢。

只有與正確安裝的保護性接地裝置項連接時，才能確保電氣安全。

請確保電源線完好無損，而且不會置於高溫表面的或物件尖銳邊緣的上方。

不得拉緊電源線或讓其承受拉力。

請確保電源插頭已正確插入電源插座，插頭鬆動可能導致設備過熱或觸電。

内容物件

該攪拌機隨以下附件一起提供：

啟動

本用戶手冊

容量為 1升的混合容器

攪棒

電機機座

切勿玩弄包裝材料，否則有可能導致窒息危險。

確保攪棒與正確的容器一起使用。如果您隨意使用攪棒，攪棒和刀片可能受損。

切勿移除任何貼簽，因為這些貼簽均出於安全考量而提供，而且在進行保修查詢時，也需參考貼籤上的信息。

切勿移除攪棒手柄上的貼簽。該貼簽顯示有攪棒的安全使用方法。

注意：產品使用不當可能會導致人身傷害或財產損失。使用前務必要仔細閱讀本手冊。

               

!
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啟動/停止鍵

在插上電源及放置容器之後，您可以按      按鍵將攪拌機啟動到待機模式。選擇預設程式後，可以按      按鍵開始運行。

在預設程式模式或手動模式下，當攪拌機運行時，按      按鍵將攪拌機停止。

預設程式鍵

本機設有5個預設程式。按下      按鍵，按鍵會發出短促的蜂鳴聲並開始閃爍。有關預設程式的更多信息，請參閱78頁面內容。

此按鍵也可用作自定義程式。有關自定義程式的更多詳細信息，請參閱79頁面內容。

時間加減鍵

可從手動調速模式選擇操作時間。短按一次按鍵，時間增加或減少1秒；長按一次鍵，時間增加或減少10秒。

有關手動調速模式的更多信息，請參閱80頁面內容。

速度調節按鈕

在手動調速模式下速度調節按鈕，即可調節速度。將速度調節按鈕向右緩慢轉動可提高速度。

將速度調節按鈕向左緩慢轉動可降低速度。有關手動調速模式的更多信息，請參閱80頁面內容。

電動按鍵

在待機模式下，按      點動按鍵，攪拌機將以最高檔開始運作。當鬆開點動按鍵，攪拌機會立即停止。在預設程式模式或手動模式下，

按      點動按鍵將暫時以最高檔運作。當鬆開點動按鍵，攪拌機會繼續運行剩餘的程式時間。

自定義程式鍵

您可以通過自定義程式將所需的程式保存在每一個預設程式鍵。長按      自定義程式鍵兩秒後，可將設備切換到自我設置模式。

有關自定義程式的更多信息，請參閱第79頁。
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版面控制 版面控制

預設程式鍵 時間加減鍵 電動按鍵

開/關

啟動/停止鍵

時間/速度顯示

速度調節旋鈕

自定義程式鍵
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出廠預設程式

本機有5個出廠預設程式，全部均有白色顯示燈指示。按下所選的程式後，相應程式的顯示燈將開始閃爍。按      按鍵啟動程式。

程式工作完成後，攪拌機將自動停止。

在使用本產品前，先將主機電源插頭插入與底標標示一致電壓的電源座。請確保電源插頭正確地插好。

啟動

把容器正確地擺放在主機底座上，否則，本機將不會運行。當容器放好在主機底座上之後，顯示屏及所有提示燈將亮起加上提示聲，

即是現在您的 gusto pro 進入待機模式。

待機模式

從省電模式到待機模式，按一下       按鍵。顯示屏會顯示 “00:00” 及所有提示燈將亮起。現在，

您可以使用手動調速模式或預設程式模式。

省電模式

在待機狀態下3 分鐘後，你的 gusto pro 會自動切換到省電模式。顯示屏會顯示 “OFF”及      按鍵亮紅燈。

按一下      按鍵可返回待機模式。
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啟動操作說明 啟動操作說明 –預設程式模式

 

圖示 程式 程式描述 運行時間

冰沙1

 (為1杯冰沙份量)

冰沙2 

(為2杯冰沙份量)

蔬果 

(用於蔬菜和果汁)

麵團

濃湯

手動模式 設置速度 ，在設定 時間運作完成後自動停止

以20檔運轉5秒；接著以30檔運轉23秒。全程均以軟啟 動運轉。

以20檔運轉5秒；接著以30檔運轉30秒。全程均以軟啟 動運轉。

以30檔運轉20秒，停2秒；接著以20檔運轉10秒，停2秒；

30檔運轉30秒，停2秒；20檔運轉10秒。全程均以 軟啟動運轉。

以1檔運轉10秒；接著以2檔運轉1分50秒。全程均以軟 啟動運轉。

10秒內由0加速至15檔，保持運行10秒；再在10秒內 

加速至30檔，再保持運行7分30秒。全程均以軟啟動運轉。

28秒

35秒

1分鐘16秒

2分鐘

8分鐘
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可通過兩種方式以手動模式運作。

僅用於速度設置

直接轉動速度旋鈕並從1 到30 檔調整速度。攪拌機將以選定的速度相應地運作。當你逐漸增加速度，轉動旋鈕到右側， 

轉動旋鈕向左側逐漸減少速度。顯示屏顯示總運行時間。運作期間可隨時自由調整速度，按按鍵停止，或在運作8 分鐘後，

攪拌機將自動停止。

定時器功能

按時間+ / - 按鍵設定總運行時間。每個短暫按壓將上/ 下調1 秒。每個長按 + / - 按鍵將以10 秒上/ 下調整。設置好時間後，

轉動速度旋鈕以選定的速度開始運作。計時器將開始倒數，當預設時間完成時，攪拌機將自動停止。運作期間可隨時自由調整速度，

或按 按鍵停止。
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啟動操作說明 –手動調速模式

自定義程式

用戶可以在5個預設程式上添加另一個自定義程式（已自定義程式將以紅色燈顯示）。長按      自定義程式鍵2秒後，

5個預設程式的顯示燈將以白色閃爍。此時可以選其中之一來錄製。被按下的程式和自定義程式鍵      的顯示燈將同時閃爍，

顯示窗將出現          ，表示現在可以輸入第一步驟。轉動速度調節旋鈕和時間+/-按鍵以輸入第一步驟的速度和時間，

再按相關的程式鍵以確認剛才的輸入。然後顯示窗將出現         ，表示現在可以輸入第二步驟，如此類推來確認每一步驟，

最多可以設定30個步驟，最長的總程式時間為8分鐘。

當輸入最後步驟之後，按自定義程式鍵      來確認完成。5個預設程式的顯示燈將同時閃爍。此時可以再選其他來重寫，

或按      按鍵離開自定義程式。已寫有的的自定義程式將以紅色燈顯示，按相關程式鍵來選擇已設定的程式。

自定義程式與出廠預設程式的切換

在待機狀態下，可以按住已寫有自定義程式的按鍵2秒 (紅色燈顯示) 來切換到出廠的預設程式 (白色燈顯示)，

或按住2秒返回已設定的自定義程式。
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啟動操作說明 –預設程式模式

快速指南!

在5個預設程式鍵中
  按下所需的按鍵。
在5個預設程式鍵中
  按下所需的按鍵。

使用速度調節按鈕和時間設置鍵設置速度和時間。將自定義程式鍵按住2秒鐘。 設置最後一步後，
按下自定義程式鍵

  即可保存自定義程式。

按下預設程式鍵，
保存第一步。

按下預設程式鍵，
保存第一步。

以相同方式保存下一步。以相同方式保存下一步。

> > > >

按下啟動/停止鍵
   即可退出自定義程式模式。

>
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操作注意事項

製作調味汁、湯或果仁奶時，要根據其硬度逐步添加配料。添加的配料不應太少或太多。在一個過程中添加過多配料，

可能會導致電機過熱並自動關機。如果發生這種情況，請根據說明等待本機冷卻（請參閱第48頁內容）。

在本機的操作過程中，應始終保持蓋子閉合。這可避免燙傷或高溫食物飛濺。

由於存在嚴重的傷害風險，在操作過程中雙手應遠離容器。在容器中放置硬物會導致電機和刀片嚴重損壞。

只能使用搗棒通過蓋子進行操作，因為搗棒不會與刀片接觸。

製作熱飲、豆漿或湯時，請確保蓋子正確閉合，以確保本機保持穩固。建議在開始時低速混合，然後平穩加速。

始終先將液體和軟性配料倒入容器中，然後再倒入冰塊和綠葉等較硬的配料。

完成選定程序或手動模式後，請等待刀片完全停止，然後再拔出容器。否則，電機耦合器可能會損壞。

如果電機機座發出燒焦氣味，請立即停止本機並斷開電源。如果未正確安裝連接的橡膠軸承，則橡膠軸承會磨損並發出氣味。

發生此情況時，請立即聯繫售後服務中心。

如果放入的配料中水分不足，可能會導致刀片和配料之間產生氣泡。這可能造成刀片空轉。停止本機並打開量杯。

然後，將搗棒放入容器中，除去氣泡。

磨碎堅果或少量配料可能導致空轉，因為配料會粘在容器的邊角上。用搗棒收集大塊配料，並將其移向刀片。

或者，添加液體將大塊配料移向刀片。

操作攪棒

量杯、蓋子和密封環

大件的食材可能會堵住在容器的底部，此時，請將產品關閉及嘗試利用攪棒將大件的食物移開。有時氣泡會形成在容器內，

您可以用攪棒輕易地撥開。如需要可以添加更多的水。特別是在攪打食材分量較少時發生，以及製作核桃醬和杏仁醬時。

請利用攪棒將兩側的食材推向刀片處 - 請確保產品在停止狀態。

僅可通過量杯蓋子上的開口操作攪棒。

必須僅使用製造商提供的攪棒，不得使用其他物品向刀片方向按壓混合內容物。

若使用其他物品代替bianco di puro搗棒，可能導致設備受損，無法修復。

將量杯放在蓋子的開口處，向右擰緊。然後，將蓋子穩固地蓋在混合容器上。向左旋轉量杯以將其取下，

然後再從蓋子上將其拿掉。

用一隻手緊握手柄，然後用另一隻手從蓋子的邊緣掀開，會更容易打開蓋子。

您可以從蓋子上拆下密封環以便於清潔。請注意，清潔後要將密封環放到蓋子內。

 

 正确用法错误用法    
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故障排除

攪拌機無法開始操作。

確保電源線插頭插到牆上的插座內。

檢查控制面板上的指示燈是否已亮起。

檢查室內插座的漏電斷路器是否已激活，以及電源是否在供電。

檢查是否有準確的電壓。

確保容器已正確就位。如果實際情況為否，攪拌機不會操作。

※  如果在確認上述內容後設備仍無法操作，請聯繫客服中心。

在操作過程中，攪拌機發出燒焦氣味。

長時間連續操作或過度使用可能會產生輕微的燒焦氣味。

※  如果在確認上述內容後仍然有燒焦氣味，請聯繫客服中心。

※  如果在安全功能執行完畢後仍有燒焦的氣味，請聯繫客服中心。

※  如果由於耦合器破裂而產生燒焦氣味，則必須更換耦合器。請聯繫客服中心。

攪拌機在操作過程中自動停止。

確保配料不會過濕。（若由於臨時過載而導致過度驅動，安全功能將發揮作用，從而使攪拌機停止操作。在這種情況下，

請耐心等待，直至安全功能執行完畢。）

※ 如果在確認上述內容後設備仍無法操作，請聯繫客服中心。

自診斷與解決方案

在請求 售後服務前，請檢查以下內容。若檢查以下各項後仍無法解決問題，請聯繫客服中心。

清潔

清潔 gusto pro之前以及清潔中，請注意以下安全指南：

※ 清潔前，請從電源插座上拔下電源插頭！

清潔攪棒

容器和蓋子的清潔

任何情況下均不可打開設備外殼。

切勿將電源插頭放入水中進行清潔。

切勿使用濕布清潔電源插頭。

切勿使用濕潤的雙手觸摸電源插頭。

電機底座的清潔

用柔軟的濕布清潔電機底座。

切勿使用任何腐蝕性清潔劑或溶劑。

切勿將電機底座浸入水或其他液體中。 （存在短路危險）。

切勿用流水沖洗電機底座。 （存在短路危險）。

※ 如果有水進入電機底座，請斷開電源插頭並立即聯繫客服人員。

在流水下用軟海綿清潔攪棒。

可將容器和蓋子放在流水下，用刷子或海綿進行清潔。

請勿使用侵蝕性或腐蝕性清潔劑或溶劑。

用溫和的清潔劑清潔容器，或者在容器中註入 2 杯水，加入清潔劑，蓋上蓋子（包括量杯和密封環），反复按壓脈衝按鈕。

每次使用後，請務必直接清洗混合容器。

切勿從容器上拆下刀片進行清潔。

 

清潔時請小心！!  刀片可能會造成傷害！ 不宜使用洗碗機清潔容器！ 
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保修

保修服務期取決於各國的經銷商政策。

保修範圍包括所有部件的材料、結構和製造缺陷。

但是，如果由於客戶的錯誤而導致故障，我們將收取修理費用。

重要說明

發送產品時，請將需要修理的所有配件打包並附上必要的信息。

保留原包裝材料，以備在需要時將產品送至售後服務中心。售後服務中心對運輸過程中造成的任何損壞或故障不承擔責任。

以下情況不適用免費保修服務。

產品製造過程中未發生的缺陷，例如客戶護理和事故等造成的損壞。

例外情況：遭受外部衝擊或本機掉落、由於使用不同於額定電壓造成故障、搗碎異物時造成損壞。

操作不當、技術變更或未遵守說明手冊而導致意外的故障。

未通過授權的售後服務中心自行修理部件或使用未授權部件導致的故障。

正常使用造成的部件損耗，無論部件是否運轉。

自然災害造成的故障

※ 發送產品前，請務必先致電售後服務中心，因為有些問題可通過電話解決。

如果您能提供下列信息，我們將提供免費的售後服務和質量保證。 （產品名稱、購買日期、產品序列號和客戶信息）。

※ 產品序列號標註在本機底部的貼紙上。

故障排除

錯誤消息

如果控制面板上出現以下錯誤代碼，請找到下面的解決方案。

※ 當冰塊粘在容器內的不銹鋼板上時，可能會出現錯誤碼。確保輕輕晃動容器，從不鏽鋼板上取下冰塊，然後操作本機。

電機不轉動

無法進行可能的操作

電機過熱

檢查刀片是否有堵塞（如湯匙），若有，將其移除。然後您可像往常一樣繼續使用攪拌機。

控制板保護。將電源線斷開 5 秒鐘。然後您可像往常一樣繼續使用攪拌機。

斷開電源線，並使發動機冷卻 45 分鐘。然後繼續使用設備準備食物。

E2

E3

E4

狀態碼 描述 解決方案
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gusto pro

攪棒

规格

額定電壓 

功耗

容器 

產品尺寸 

包裝尺寸 

淨重 

毛重

220-240V, 50Hz/60Hz

1200 Watt

1L容量，不含雙酚A，不銹鋼

448mm(h) x 244.5mm (w) x 206mm (d)

432mm (h) x 307mm (w) x 267mm (d)

6.5kg

7.5kg

用途

顏色

產品尺寸 

淨重

攪拌容器中的物料

黑色

257.5mm(h) x 82mm (w)

115g

保修

售後服務中心

售後服務中心接收程序

請聯繫售後服務中心。

嘗試通過電話識別和解決問題。

如果通過電話無法解決，請填寫所需信息並將相關信息與產品一起發送。

※ 所需信息

- 姓名、地址和電話號碼。

- 序列號和型號。

- 問題。

- 購買日期。

- 購買地點。

- 如果在交貨過程中損壞，應提供快遞公司和發票編號。

※ 發送和接收產品產生的所有運輸費用將由客戶承擔。

*有關售後服務中心的更多信息，請聯繫購買地點。

收到產品後，售後服務中心會通知客戶將進行收費修理或將提供免費服務。

接收維修好的產品。

1

2

3

4

5
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地址：中国广东省深圳市龙岗区坪地镇吉祥二路10号金水桥工业区
（Address: Jinshuiqiao Industrial Area, 10 Jixiang 2nd Avenue, Pingdi, Longgang, Shenzhen, Gunagdong, China）
电话（Telephone）: +86 184 2015 2943
邮箱（Email）: sales@vedec.com.hk


